



March 7, 2024

City of Foley  
407 E Laurel Ave  
Foley, AL 36535

ATTN: Rachel Keith, Project Manager – Purchasing

**RE: Engineer's Recommendation and Bid Tabulation**  
Foley Beach Express Improvements from CR-12 to SR-59  
HSIP-0220(254) & HSIP-0220(257) & STPUC-0224(250)

Mayor and Council,

Please see attached for the certified bid tabulation for the above referenced project. Bids were received from Asphalt Services, Inc., John G Walton Construction Company, Inc., and Mobile Asphalt Company, LLC, with bids ranging from \$7,983,267.55 to \$10,271,170.37. The bracket estimate developed for this project was \$7,000,000.00 to \$8,000,000.00.

In addition to the bidders listed above, H.O. Weaver & Sons, Inc and Arrington Curb & Excavation, Inc attended the pre-bid conference but did not submit bids.

The responsive bidders listed above submitted bids as follows:

1. Mobile Asphalt Company, LLC submitted a total bid of \$7,983,267.55. There were no discrepancies found in their bid.
2. John G Walton Construction Company, Inc. submitted a total bid of \$8,885,827.11. There were no discrepancies found in their bid.
3. Asphalt Services, Inc. submitted a total bid of \$10,271,170.37. There were discrepancies found in the calculations for the amount bid on one item and their actual bid was \$17.40 lower than what was written in their bid total.

When reviewing for unbalanced total bids, the total bid amounts for all bids received were within 29% of each and appear to be a competitive bid. When reviewing unbalanced unit bid prices, it was noted that Mobile Asphalt Company, LLC's unit price bid for Removal Items and the Material Remixing Device were significantly higher than the other bidders. However, the overall impact on the total bid price does not constitute an unbalanced bid and no overruns are expected on these items that would impact on the total bid.

4830 Main Street, Ste. G-212  
Orange Beach, AL 36561  
251.378.6190 ph. / 251.666.6422 fax  
[www.thompsonengineering.com](http://www.thompsonengineering.com)

A THOMPSON HOLDINGS, INC. COMPANY

In considering all the information above, we recommend the City award this contract to the lowest responsive bidder Mobile Asphalt Company, LLC in the total bid amount of \$7,983,267.55.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,  
**THOMPSON ENGINEERING, INC.**



Charles Weber, P.E.  
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

CC: Chad Christian, City Engineer  
Tommy Goodman, ALDOT



# CERTIFIED BID TABULATION



**Project Number:** HSIP-0220(254) & HSIP-0220(257) & STPUC-0224(250)  
**Project Description:** Foley Beach Express Improvements from CR-12 to US-59

**Bid Opening Date/Time:** Thursday, March 7, 2024 at 10:00 AM  
**Bid Opening Location:** City of Foley Council Chambers

LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	HSIP-0220(254) QUANTITY	HSIP-0220(257) QUANTITY	STPUC-0224(250) QUANTITY	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT	1		2		3		Engineer's Estimate	
								UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	206C-002	REMOVING CONCRETE SLOPE PAVING	0	0	80	80	SQUARE YARD	\$ 188.00	\$ 15,040.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 4,960.00	\$ 28.66	\$ 2,292.64
2	206D-000	REMOVING PIPE	0	0	34	34	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,292.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 935.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 31.02	\$ 1,054.77
3	206D-001	REMOVING GUARDRAIL	0	0	1226	1226	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,452.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 2,697.20	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,904.00	\$ 4.49	\$ 5,498.87
4	206D-002	REMOVING CURB	0	0	336	336	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 14.50	\$ 4,872.00	\$ 19.80	\$ 6,652.80	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 13.51	\$ 4,537.85
5	206E-000	REMOVING HEADWALLS	0	0	2	2	EACH	\$ 705.00	\$ 1,410.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 560.35	\$ 1,120.69
6	206E-008	REMOVING GUARDRAIL AND ANCHOR (ALL TYPES)	0	0	27	27	EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 8,910.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 9,072.00	\$ 313.41	\$ 8,462.11
7	210A-000	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	0	0	430	430	CUBIC YARD	\$ 33.50	\$ 14,405.00	\$ 37.47	\$ 16,112.10	\$ 17.00	\$ 7,310.00	\$ 33.40	\$ 14,363.07
8	210D-022	BORROW EXCAVATION (LOOSE TRUCKBED MEASUREMENT) (A-2-4(0) OR A-4(0))	0	2300	550	2850	CUBIC YARD	\$ 15.80	\$ 45,030.00	\$ 26.92	\$ 76,722.00	\$ 18.90	\$ 53,865.00	\$ 17.99	\$ 51,272.33
9	212A-000	MACHINE GRADING SHOULDERS	0	0	1702	1702	STA	\$ 50.00	\$ 85,100.00	\$ 33.67	\$ 57,306.34	\$ 175.00	\$ 297,850.00	\$ 20.15	\$ 34,295.30
10	230A-000	ROADBED PROCESSING	0	0	6	6	ROADBED STATION	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,335.48	\$ 8,012.88	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 907.01	\$ 108.79
11	301A-012	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, PLANT MIXED, 6" COMPACTED THICKNESS	0	0	1421	1421	SQUARE YARD	\$ 43.15	\$ 61,316.15	\$ 41.08	\$ 58,374.68	\$ 17.75	\$ 25,222.75	\$ 18.13	\$ 2,575.46
12	401A-000	BITUMINOUS TREATMENT A	0	0	1421	1421	SQUARE YARD	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,421.00	\$ 1.61	\$ 2,287.81	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,684.00	\$ 1.81	\$ 3,392.78
13	405A-000	TACK COAT	0	9074	42825	51899	GALLON	\$ 0.01	\$ 518.99	\$ 3.32	\$ 172,304.68	\$ 6.00	\$ 311,394.00	\$ 2.39	\$ 51,899.00
14	408A-052	PLANING EXISTING PAVEMENT (APPROXIMATELY 1.10" THRU 2.0" THICK)	0	0	9216	9216	SQUARE YARD	\$ 3.55	\$ 32,716.80	\$ 4.99	\$ 45,987.84	\$ 1.00	\$ 9,216.00	\$ 3.07	\$ 28,334.41
15	408A-053	PLANING EXISTING PAVEMENT (APPROXIMATELY 2.10" THRU 3.0" THICK)	0	0	2134	2134	SQUARE YARD	\$ 8.50	\$ 18,139.00	\$ 26.11	\$ 55,718.74	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,134.00	\$ 4.05	\$ 8,651.15
16	410H-000	MATERIAL REMIXING DEVICE	0	0	1	1	EACH	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 76,287.84	\$ 76,287.84	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 37,054.93	\$ 37,054.93
17	424A-360	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE LAYER, 1/2" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D	0	6239	24170	30409	TON	\$ 100.05	\$ 3,042,420.45	\$ 112.48	\$ 3,420,404.32	\$ 134.77	\$ 4,098,220.93	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,736,810.00
18	424A-369	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE LAYER, WIDENING, 1/2" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D	0	0	1096	1096	TON	\$ 128.00	\$ 140,288.00	\$ 187.71	\$ 205,730.16	\$ 140.00	\$ 153,440.00	\$ 140.34	\$ 153,815.13
19	424B-650	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE UPPER BINDER LAYER, 3/4" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D	0	0	151	151	TON	\$ 135.00	\$ 20,385.00	\$ 208.62	\$ 31,501.62	\$ 150.00	\$ 22,650.00	\$ 146.77	\$ 22,162.23
20	424B-651	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE UPPER BINDER LAYER, 1" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D	0	0	308	308	TON	\$ 175.00	\$ 53,900.00	\$ 272.66	\$ 83,979.28	\$ 145.00	\$ 44,660.00	\$ 127.16	\$ 39,163.94
21	424B-657	SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE UPPER BINDER LAYER, LEVELING, 1/2" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D	0	2294	1000	3294	TON	\$ 110.00	\$ 362,340.00	\$ 121.99	\$ 401,835.06	\$ 134.77	\$ 443,932.38	\$ 92.30	\$ 304,032.44
22	424B-662	<b>SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE UPPER BINDER LAYER, WIDENING, 1" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D</b>	0	12477	0	12477	TON	\$ 98.50	\$ 1,228,984.50	\$ 108.96	\$ 1,359,493.92	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,684,395.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 998,160.00
23	424B-680	<b>SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LOWER BINDER LAYER, 3/4" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D</b>	0	0	157	157	TON	\$ 135.00	\$ 21,195.00	\$ 204.46	\$ 32,100.22	\$ 145.00	\$ 22,765.00	\$ 159.27	\$ 25,004.99
24	428A-001	SCORING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SURFACE	0	33	0	33	MILE	\$ 400.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 596.51	\$ 19,684.83	\$ 299.00	\$ 9,867.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 16,500.00
25	430B-040	AGGREGATE SURFACING (CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE, TYPE B)	0	0	500	500	TON	\$ 65.50	\$ 32,750.00	\$ 90.36	\$ 45,180.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 42,500.00
26	433A-000	SCRUB SEAL	0	0	255059	255059	SQUARE YARD	\$ 3.50	\$ 892,706.50	\$ 3.76	\$ 959,021.84	\$ 3.80	\$ 969,224.20	\$ 3.00	\$ 765,177.00
27	535A-080	18" ROADWAY PIPE (CLASS 3 R.C.)	0	0	40	40	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 87.36	\$ 3,494.40	\$ 89.80	\$ 3,592.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 3,400.00
28	600A-000	MOBILIZATION	0	0.3	0.7	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 673,000.00	\$ 673,000.00	\$ 167,359.16	\$ 167,359.16	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 598,941.70	\$ 598,941.70



# CERTIFIED BID TABULATION



**Project Number:** HSIP-0220(254) & HSIP-0220(257) & STPUC-0224(250)  
**Project Description:** Foley Beach Express Improvements from CR-12 to US-59

**Bid Opening Date/Time:** Thursday, March 7, 2024 at 10:00 AM  
**Bid Opening Location:** City of Foley Council Chambers

LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	HSIP-0220(254) QUANTITY	HSIP-0220(257) QUANTITY	STPUC-0224(250) QUANTITY	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT	1		2		3		Engineer's Estimate	
								UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
29	614A-000	SLOPE PAVING	0	0	34	34	CUBIC YARD	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 643.50	\$ 21,879.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 672.97	\$ 22,881.14
30	618A-001	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6" THICK	0	0	83	83	SQUARE YARD	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,600.00	\$ 85.80	\$ 7,121.40	\$ 92.50	\$ 7,677.50	\$ 115.00	\$ 9,545.00
31	618C-001	DETAECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	0	0	120	120	SQUARE FOOT	\$ 65.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 67.86	\$ 8,143.20	\$ 32.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 49.21	\$ 5,905.12
32	619A-101	18" SIDE DRAIN PIPE END TREATMENT, CLASS 1	0	0	2	2	EACH	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00
33	623B-000	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE N	0	0	366	366	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 48.15	\$ 17,622.90	\$ 44.00	\$ 16,104.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 16,836.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,300.00
34	623B-001	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE N SPECIAL	0	0	215	215	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 100.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 64.63	\$ 13,895.45	\$ 67.50	\$ 14,512.50	\$ 75.41	\$ 16,213.43
35	630A-001	STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL, CLASS A, TYPE 2	0	0	1195	1195	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 19.00	\$ 22,705.00	\$ 23.16	\$ 27,676.20	\$ 24.25	\$ 28,978.75	\$ 27.63	\$ 33,021.18
36	630C-077	GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR, TYPE 8 (MASH)	0	0	8	8	EACH	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 1,485.00	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 4,256.00	\$ 34,048.00	\$ 1,874.04	\$ 14,992.31
37	630C-079	GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR, TYPE 13 (MASH)	0	0	10	10	EACH	\$ 3,010.00	\$ 30,100.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 41,800.00	\$ 3,363.00	\$ 33,630.00	\$ 3,207.43	\$ 32,074.28
38	630C-080	GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR, TYPE 20 SERIES (MASH)	0	0	9	9	EACH	\$ 2,910.00	\$ 26,190.00	\$ 3,025.00	\$ 27,225.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 27,720.00	\$ 3,555.61	\$ 32,000.51
39	650A-000	TOPSOIL	0	0	10617	10617	CUBIC YARD	\$ 0.01	\$ 106.17	\$ 39.78	\$ 422,344.26	\$ 12.50	\$ 132,712.50	\$ 7.49	\$ 79,471.54
40	652A-100	SEEDING	0	0	25	25	ACRE	\$ 950.00	\$ 23,750.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 71,250.00	\$ 647.98	\$ 16,199.47
41	652C-000	MOWING	0	0	464	464	ACRE	\$ 85.00	\$ 39,440.00	\$ 93.50	\$ 43,384.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 92,800.00	\$ 70.31	\$ 32,624.51
42	654A-001	SOLID SODDING (BERMUDA)	0	0	1261	1261	SQUARE YARD	\$ 5.75	\$ 7,250.75	\$ 6.33	\$ 7,982.13	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,566.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 9,457.50
43	656A-010	MULCHING	0	0	25	25	ACRE	\$ 800.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 15,000.00
44	665A-000	TEMPORARY SEEDING	0	0	25	25	ACRE	\$ 800.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,000.00
45	665B-001	TEMPORARY MULCHING	0	0	75	75	TON	\$ 350.00	\$ 26,250.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 28,875.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,000.00
46	665J-002	SILT FENCE	0	0	4500	4500	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 4.50	\$ 20,250.00	\$ 4.68	\$ 21,060.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 22,500.00
47	665O-001	SILT FENCE REMOVAL	0	0	4500	4500	EACH	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 1.65	\$ 7,425.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,750.00
48	665P-005	INLET PROTECTION, STAGE 3 OR 4	0	0	12	12	EACH	\$ 450.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 5,940.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00
49	665Q-002	WATTLE	0	0	3400	3400	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 10.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 37,400.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 28,900.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 34,000.00
50	666A-001	PEST CONTROL TREATMENT	0	0	25	25	ACRE	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2.06	\$ 51.57
51	674A-000	CONSTRUCTION SAFETY FENCE	0	0	500	500	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 2.85	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 4.86	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3.72	\$ 1,858.66
52	680A-001	GEOMETRIC CONTROLS	0	0.3	0.7	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 16,003.58	\$ 16,003.58	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 80,270.54	\$ 80,270.54
53	698A-000	CONSTRUCTION FUEL (MAXIMUM BID LIMITED TO \$ 309,00.00)	0	0.3	0.7	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 154,197.66	\$ 154,197.66	\$ 154,366.42	\$ 154,366.42
54	701A-227	SOLID WHITE, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" WIDE)	0	0	20	20	MILE	\$ 4,035.00	\$ 80,700.00	\$ 4,427.50	\$ 88,550.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 86,000.00	\$ 3,246.11	\$ 64,922.13
55	701A-230	SOLID YELLOW, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" WIDE)	0	0	19	19	MILE	\$ 4,035.00	\$ 76,665.00	\$ 4,427.50	\$ 84,122.50	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 79,800.00	\$ 3,166.68	\$ 60,166.99
56	701A-239	BROKEN WHITE, CLASS 2, TPEY A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" WIDE)	0	0	18	18	MILE	\$ 2,385.00	\$ 42,930.00	\$ 2,618.00	\$ 47,124.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 2,131.53	\$ 38,367.53



# CERTIFIED BID TABULATION



**Project Number:** HSIP-0220(254) & HSIP-0220(257) & STPUC-0224(250)  
**Project Description:** Foley Beach Express Improvements from CR-12 to US-59

**Bid Opening Date/Time:** Thursday, March 7, 2024 at 10:00 AM  
**Bid Opening Location:** City of Foley Council Chambers

LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	HSIP-0220(254) QUANTITY	HSIP-0220(257) QUANTITY	STPUC-0224(250) QUANTITY	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT	1		2		3		Engineer's Estimate	
								UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
57	701A-244	BROKEN YELLOW, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" WIDE)	0	0	2	2	MILE	\$ 2,385.00	\$ 4,770.00	\$ 2,618.00	\$ 5,236.00	\$ 2,848.75	\$ 5,697.50	\$ 2,164.46	\$ 4,328.92
58	701B-207	DOTTED, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" WIDE)	0	0	13250	13250	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 2.00	\$ 26,500.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 29,150.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 19,875.00	\$ 2.04	\$ 26,971.83
59	701C-000	BROKEN TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE	0	0	19	19	MIILE	\$ 980.00	\$ 18,620.00	\$ 1,072.50	\$ 20,377.50	\$ 655.00	\$ 12,445.00	\$ 909.94	\$ 17,288.79
60	701C-001	SOLID TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE	0	0	41	41	MILE	\$ 1,030.00	\$ 42,230.00	\$ 1,127.50	\$ 46,227.50	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 42,435.00	\$ 965.81	\$ 39,598.26
61	701G-142	BROKEN WHITE, CLASS W, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" WIDE)	0	0	444	444	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,776.00	\$ 4.40	\$ 1,953.60	\$ 4.75	\$ 2,109.00	\$ 3.67	\$ 1,631.64
62	701G-146	SOLID WHITE, CLASS W, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" WIDE)	0	0	444	444	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,108.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 3,418.80	\$ 6.35	\$ 2,819.40	\$ 5.83	\$ 2,586.83
63	701G-154	SOLID YELLOW, CLASS W, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" WIDE)	0	0	444	444	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,108.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 3,418.80	\$ 6.35	\$ 2,819.40	\$ 5.74	\$ 2,546.50
64	701H-000	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE REMOVED (PAINT)	0	0	888	888	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 1.00	\$ 888.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 976.80	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 1.82	\$ 1,619.59
65	701H-005	BROKEN TRAFFIC STRIPE REMOVED (PAINT)	0	0	444	444	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 1.00	\$ 444.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 488.40	\$ 1.50	\$ 666.00	\$ 1.68	\$ 744.25
66	703A-002	TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS, CLASS 2, TYPE A	0	0	18169	18169	SQUARE FOOT	\$ 5.50	\$ 99,929.50	\$ 6.05	\$ 109,922.45	\$ 6.10	\$ 110,830.90	\$ 4.81	\$ 87,319.31
67	703B-002	TRAFFIC CONTROL LEGENDS, CLASS 2, TYPE A	0	0	2195	2195	SQUARE FOOT	\$ 6.00	\$ 13,170.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 14,487.00	\$ 6.10	\$ 13,389.50	\$ 5.46	\$ 11,977.06
68	703D-001	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS	0	0	1970	1970	SQUARE FOOT	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,940.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 4,334.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 4,432.50	\$ 2.28	\$ 4,498.20
69	705A-030	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A-H, TYPE 2-C	914	0	1360	2274	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 11,370.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 12,507.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 14,098.80	\$ 5.32	\$ 12,104.71
70	705A-031	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A-H, TYPE 1-A	150	0	2000	2150	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 11,825.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 13,330.00	\$ 5.36	\$ 11,524.43
71	705A-032	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A-H, TYPE 1-B	83	0	165	248	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,364.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 1,537.60	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,365.12
72	705A-037	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A-H, TYPE 2-D	0	0	302	302	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,510.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,661.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 1,872.40	\$ 5.71	\$ 1,723.68
73	705A-038	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A-H, TYPE 2-E	893	0	281	1174	EACH	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,870.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 6,457.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 7,278.80	\$ 5.26	\$ 6,176.39
74	707A-001	TYPE 2, YELLOW DELINEATOR INSTALLATION	21	0	0	21	EACH	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,785.00	\$ 192.50	\$ 4,042.50	\$ 196.00	\$ 4,116.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,500.00
75	707B-003	TYPE A HAZARD MARKER INSTALLATION	2	0	0	2	EACH	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 247.50	\$ 495.00	\$ 258.75	\$ 517.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
76	710A-160	CLASS 10, ALUMINUM FLAT SIGN PANELS 0.08" THICK (TYPE XI BACKGROUND)	0	0	71	71	SQUARE FOOT	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,775.00	\$ 23.16	\$ 1,644.36	\$ 24.25	\$ 1,721.75	\$ 27.07	\$ 1,921.83
77	710A-165	CLASS 10, ALUMINUM FLAT SIGN PANELS 0.08" THICK (TYPE XI BACKGROUND, FLUORESCENT)	613	0	0	613	SQUARE FOOT	\$ 26.00	\$ 15,938.00	\$ 23.23	\$ 14,239.99	\$ 24.30	\$ 14,895.90	\$ 25.09	\$ 15,380.17
78	710A-170	CLASS 4, ALUMINUM FLAT SIGN PANELS 0.08" THICK (TYPE IV BACKGROUND)	0	0	52	52	SQUARE FOOT	\$ 23.00	\$ 1,196.00	\$ 23.10	\$ 1,201.20	\$ 24.15	\$ 1,255.80	\$ 24.55	\$ 1,276.64
79	710B-001	ROADWAY SIGN POST (#3 "U" CHANNEL, GALVANIZED STEEL)	980	0	169	1149	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 17.00	\$ 19,533.00	\$ 19.64	\$ 22,566.36	\$ 20.60	\$ 23,669.40	\$ 28.06	\$ 32,242.96
80	710C-000	REMOVAL OF EXISTING ROADWAY SIGNS	1	0	0	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
81	711A-000	ROADWAY SIGN RELOCATION	0	0	1	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
82	730C-000	FURNISHING AND INSTALING TRAFFIC CONTROL UNIT (FOLEY BEACH EXPRESS @ CR 12)	0	0	1	1	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,697.00	\$ 4,697.00	\$ 4,795.00	\$ 4,795.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
83	730H-001	LOOP WIRE	0	0	5776	5776	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 6.70	\$ 38,699.20	\$ 7.37	\$ 42,569.12	\$ 8.70	\$ 50,251.20	\$ 3.36	\$ 19,405.45
84	730K-000	TRAFFIC SIGNAL JUNCTION BOX	0	0	2	2	EACH	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 1,705.00	\$ 3,410.00	\$ 1,747.00	\$ 3,494.00	\$ 644.64	\$ 1,289.28



# CERTIFIED BID TABULATION



**Project Number:** HSIP-0220(254) & HSIP-0220(257) & STPUC-0224(250)  
**Project Description:** Foley Beach Express Improvements from CR-12 to US-59

**Bid Opening Date/Time:** Thursday, March 7, 2024 at 10:00 AM  
**Bid Opening Location:** City of Foley Council Chambers

LINE NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	HSIP-0220(254) QUANTITY	HSIP-0220(257) QUANTITY	STPUC-0224(250) QUANTITY	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT	1		2		3		Engineer's Estimate	
								UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
85	730L-005	2", NON-METALLIC, CONDUIT	0	0	75	75	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 10.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 11.75	\$ 881.25	\$ 10.20	\$ 765.25
86	730P-100	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, TYPE LED	0	0	2	2	EACH	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 2,895.75	\$ 5,791.50	\$ 2,948.40	\$ 5,896.80	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00
87	730Q-001	MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT, PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON	0	0	2	2	EACH	\$ 410.00	\$ 820.00	\$ 451.00	\$ 902.00	\$ 474.00	\$ 948.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
88	730Q-005	MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT, PEDESTRIAN POLE AND FOUNDATION	0	0	1	1	EACH	\$ 3,880.00	\$ 3,880.00	\$ 4,254.80	\$ 4,254.80	\$ 4,332.00	\$ 4,332.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
89	740B-000	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	96	0	2886	2982	SQUARE FOOT	\$ 6.30	\$ 18,786.60	\$ 7.70	\$ 22,961.40	\$ 8.40	\$ 25,048.80	\$ 7.50	\$ 22,365.00
90	740D-000	CHANNELIZING DRUMS	0	0	600	600	EACH	\$ 0.01	\$ 6.00	\$ 91.42	\$ 54,852.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 43.83	\$ 26,300.94
91	740E-000	CONES (36 INCHES HIGH)	50	0	100	150	EACH	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 34.08	\$ 5,112.00	\$ 18.40	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 6.23	\$ 933.89
92	740F-001	BARRICADES TYPE II	0	0	1	1	EACH	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 178.59	\$ 178.59	\$ 275.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
93	740F-002	BARRICADE TYPE III	0	0	2	2	EACH	\$ 275.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 539.75	\$ 1,079.50	\$ 275.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 263.11	\$ 526.22
94	740M-001	BALLAST FOR CONES	50	0	100	150	EACH	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2.27	\$ 340.65
95	741C-010	PORTABLE SEQUENTIAL ARROW AND CHEVRON SIGN UNIT	2	0	2	4	EACH	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.04	\$ 2,698.76	\$ 10,795.04	\$ 2,464.00	\$ 9,856.00	\$ 2,420.83	\$ 9,683.30
96	742A-001	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, TYPE 2	0	0	2	2	EACH	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 3,571.98	\$ 7,143.96	\$ 7,085.00	\$ 14,170.00	\$ 6,465.43	\$ 12,930.87
97	756A-022	4" ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1 LINE, TYPE 5 INSTALLATION	0	0	60	60	LINEAR FOOT	\$ 135.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 148.50	\$ 8,910.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,500.00
<b>98</b>	<b>TOTAL BID AMOUNT</b> (ADD "TOTAL" COLUMN FIGURES FROM LINES 1 THROUGH 97):							\$	7,983,267.55	\$	8,885,827.11	<b>\$</b>	<b>10,271,170.37</b>	\$	7,202,139.36

I hereby certify that sealed bids were received by the City, publicly opened and read aloud at the time and place indicated and that this is a true and correct tabulation of all bids received for this project.

NOTE: BOLD RED TEXT DENOTES CORRECTION DUE TO ERRORS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE ORIGINAL BID

3-7-2024

Charles Weber, P.E.  
Thompson Engineering, Inc.